

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

Craftwood Lumber Company, on behalf of
itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Senco Brands, Inc.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:14-cv-06866

Hon. John Robert Blakey

**Plaintiff's Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiff's Motion for Final Approval of
Settlement and Certification of Settlement Class**

Table of Contents

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
I. The Implemented Notice Plan Satisfies Due Process	2
A. The Class Notice Program Reached 91 Percent of the Class.....	2
B. The Class Notice Provided Necessary Information to Class Members	4
II. All Relevant Factors Strongly Support Final Approval.....	6
A. The Settlement’s Guaranteed Financial Benefits for the Class Are a Much Better Result than Continued Litigation	6
B. The Likelihood that Intense Litigation of This Action Would Have Continued for Years Supports Final Approval	14
C. The Class Strongly Supports the Settlement.....	16
D. Class Counsel Favors Approval.....	16
E. Stage of the Proceedings.....	17
III. Certification of the Settlement Class Is Appropriate	17
A. The Case Satisfies All Rule 23(a) Prerequisites for Class Certification.....	18
1. The class is numerous	18
2. Common issues affect all class members.....	18
3. Craftwood’s claims are typical of those held by the class	18
4. Craftwood and its counsel have adequately protected the class	20
B. The Proposed Class May Be Maintained Under Rule 23(b)(3).....	20
1. Common questions predominate.....	20
2. A class action is the superior form of dispute resolution.....	21
Conclusion	22

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. United States Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	16
<i>American Copper & Brass v. Lake City Indus. Prods., Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>American Int’l Group, Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 28998, 2011 WL 3290302 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2011)	17
<i>American Int’l Group, Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07 CV 2898, 09 C 2026, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)	6
<i>Armstrong v. Board of Sch. Directors of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds by Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)	6, 17
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	4, 15, 16
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , No. 14-1234, 2017 WL 1192909 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 31, 2017)	12
<i>Bridgeview Health Care Ctr., Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 816 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Burns v. Elrod</i> , 757 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (Feb. 9, 2016)	11, 14
<i>In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	9
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 595 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	17
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Supply Co.</i> , No. 09 C 2057, 2012 WL 2976909 (N.D. Ill. July 20, 2012)	13

CE Design v. Beauty Constr., Inc.,
 No. 07 C 3340, 2009 WL 192481 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2009)20

Chapman v. First Index, Inc.,
 No. 1:09-cv-05555, 2014 WL 840565 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 2014)11

Chapman v. Wagener Equities, Inc.,
 747 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2014)15

Chapman v. Wagener Equities, Inc.,
 No. 09 C 07299, 2014 WL 540250 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 11, 2014).....18, 22

In re: Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2013 WL 11319244 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2013)8

Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.,
 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011), *overruled on other grounds in Chapman v. First
 Index, Inc.*, 796 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2015)11

De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.,
 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983)19

Dr. Robert L. Meinders, D.C., Ltd v. Emery Wilson Corp.,
 No. 14-CV-596-SMY-SCW, 2016 WL 3402621 (S.D. Ill. June 21, 2016).....22

G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Brinks Mfg. Co.,
 No. 09 C 5528, 2011 WL 248511 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2011)11

G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Finish Thompson, Inc.,
 No. 07 C 5953, 2009 WL 2581324 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2009).....20

G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Group C Commc'ns, Inc.,
 No. 08-CV-4521, 2010 WL 744262 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 25, 2010)21

Gautreaux v. Pierce,
 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)16

Gehrich v. Chase Bank, USA, NA,
 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....9

Heather McCombs, D.P.M., L.L.C. v. Cayan LLC,
 No. 15 C 10843, 2017 WL 1022013 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2017)15

Heidbreder Bldg. Group, LLC v. Ass’n of the Wall and Ceiling Indus.,
 Case No. 14 C 6913 (N.D. Ill. June 16 and 28, 2016)9

Hinman v. M & M Rental Ctr., Inc.,
 545 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2008)21, 22

Imhoff Invest., L.L.C. v. Alfoccino, Inc.,
792 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2015)10

Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. v. Turza,
728 F.3d 682,684 (7th Cir. 2013)17

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)6

Keele v. Wexler,
149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)18

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....2, 7, 9

Lipuma v. American Express Co.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)15

McCabe v. Crawford & Co.,
210 F.R.D. 631 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....18

Mussat v. Global Healthcare Res.,
No. 11 C 7035, 2013 WL 1087551 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2013)18, 20, 22

Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S., P.A.,
781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015)10

Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. A-S Medication Sols., LLC,
No. 12-CV-05105, 2016 WL 5390952 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2016)19

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Sales Pracs. Litig.,
177 F.R.D. 216 (D.N.J. 1997).....4

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)13

Reliable Money Order, Inc. v. McKnight Sales Co.,
281 F.R.D. 327 (E.D. Wis. 2012), *aff'd*, 704 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2013)21

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)7, 13

Saf-T-Gard Int’l, Inc. v. Seiko Corp. of Am.,
No. 1:09-cv-00776 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 7, 2011).....9

Savanna Group, Inc. v. Trynex, Inc.,
No. 10 C 7995, 2013 WL 66181 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 2013)18

Sawyer v. Atlas Heating and Sheet Metal Works Inc.,
No. 2:10-cv-00331 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 8, 2013).....9

<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	4, 14
<i>In re: Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 06 C 7023, 2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016).....	4
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-8176, 2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013)	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (May 24, 2016).....	10, 14
<i>Sturdy v. Ceva Animal Health, LLC</i> , No. 3:12-cv-03201	9
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	6, 14, 16
<i>In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.</i> , 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Wilkins v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , No. 14 C 190, 2015 WL 890566 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2015).....	9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1715(b).....	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Brian T. Fitzpatrick & Robert C. Gilbert, <i>An Empirical Look at Compensation in Consumer Class Actions</i> , 11 N.Y.U. J.L. & Bus. 767, 770 (2015)	9
7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur W. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> § 1797.6 (3d ed. 2010)	4
